

No. 15-1464

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FARHAN MOHAMOUD TANI WARFAA,  
*Cross-Petitioner,*

v.

YUSUF ABDI ALI,  
*Cross-Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE CROSS-PETITIONER**

---

JOSEPH C. DAVIS  
DLA PIPER LLP (US)  
11911 Freedom Drive  
Suite 300  
Reston, VA 20190  
(703) 773-4000  
joe.davis@dlapiper.com

LAURA KATHLEEN ROBERTS  
NUSHIN SARKARATI  
CENTER FOR JUSTICE  
& ACCOUNTABILITY  
One Hallidie Plaza  
Suite 406  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
(415) 544-0444  
kroberts@cja.org  
nsarkarati@cja.org

COURTNEY G. SALESKI  
*Counsel of Record*  
ADAM D. BROWN  
DLA PIPER LLP (US)  
One Liberty Place  
1650 Market St., Suite 4900  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 656-3300  
courtney.saleski@dlapiper.com  
adam.brown@dlapiper.com

PAUL D. SCHMITT  
DLA PIPER LLP (US)  
500 8th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 799-4000  
paul.schmitt@dlapiper.com

*Counsel for Respondent / Cross-Petitioner  
Farhan Mohamoud Tani Warfaa*

July 19, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With the Decisions of This Court .....	3
1. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Con- flicts With <i>Kiobel</i> and Is in Tension with <i>Sosa</i> .....	3
2. <i>RJR Nabisco</i> Does Not Alter <i>Kiobel</i> ’s “Touch and Concern” Analysis and Thus Did Not Resolve the Conflict Between the Fourth Circuit’s Decision and this Court’s Cases.....	7
a. <i>Kiobel</i> Requires Application of the “Touch and Concern” Test, Not the <i>Morrison</i> “Focus” Test.....	8
b. The ATS Is a Jurisdictional Stat- ute, Not a Conduct-Regulating Statute, so the Presumption Against Extraterritoriality May Therefore Be Displaced.....	9
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Decisions of Other Circuits .....	10
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Refusing to Consider Ali’s U.S. Residency Conflicts with the Views of Both Political Branches and Undermines U.S. Foreign Policy.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981).....	4
<i>Doe v. Drummond</i> , 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	6, 7
<i>In re Arab Bank, PLC Alien Tort Statute Litigation</i> , 822 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	10-11
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand E. Marcos Human Rights Litig.</i> , 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992).....	6, 7
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	5, 6
<i>Warfaa v. Ali</i> , 811 F.3d 653 (4th Cir. 2016).....	1, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1 .....	4
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	4
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78aa .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	10
COURT FILINGS	
Tr. of Oral Argument, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> (No. 10-1491) (Feb. 28, 2012).....	6
U.S. Supp. Br., <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 2012 WL 2161290 (June 11, 2012).....	4, 5
